



**United States Government**  
**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
**Region Four**  
**100 Penn Square East, Suite 403**  
**Philadelphia, PA 19107**

Telephone: (215) 597-7601  
Fax: (215) 597-7658

May 8, 2020

Roxanne Rothschild  
Executive Secretary  
Office of the Executive Secretary  
National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, DC 20570-0001

Re: Ground Zero Foundation d/b/a  
Academy for Creative Enrichment  
Case 04-CA-245956

Dear Ms. Rothschild:

Enclosed are Counsel for the General Counsel's Motion for Permission to File Late Answering Brief, Sworn Affidavit of Field Attorney David G. Rodriguez, and Answering Brief to Respondent's Exceptions in the above-captioned case. Copies of the above have been served via email to the individuals listed below.

Very truly yours,

DAVID G. RODRIGUEZ  
Counsel for the General Counsel

Enclosures:

Motion for Permission to File Late Answering Brief  
Sworn Affidavit of Field Attorney David G. Rodriguez  
Counsel for the General Counsel's Answering Brief to Respondent's Exceptions

cc:

Lauren DeLuca, Esq., Connolly Gallagher, LLP  
ldeluca@connollygallagher.com  
Stefanie Hamill  
stefanie.m.hamill@gmail.com

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION FOUR**

**GROUND ZERO FOUNDATION d/b/a  
ACADEMY FOR CREATIVE ENRICHMENT**

**and**

**Case 04-CA-245956**

**STEFANIE HAMILL, an Individual**

**MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LATE ANSWERING BRIEF**

Pursuant to Rule 102.2(d) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, Counsel for the General Counsel files this Motion for Permission to File Late Answering Brief, a Sworn Affidavit, and the General Counsel’s Answering Brief to Respondent’s Exceptions.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2**

**III. FACTS..... 3**

    a. Overview of Operations ..... 3

    b. Respondent hires Stefanie Hamill..... 4

    c. Hamill discusses Respondent’s wage practices with another employee..... 4

    d. Hamill texts Washington about Respondent’s wage practices ..... 5

    e. Follow-up Conversation with Barnett and Ramirez ..... 8

    f. Hamill recruits her coworkers to join effort to curb Respondent’s unfair wage practices ..... 9

    g. Simmons-Williams tells Respondent about the group conversation..... 10

    h. Respondent discharges Hamill..... 10

    i. Respondent’s phone usage policy and practice..... 12

    j. Respondent’s shifting rationale for discharging Hamill ..... 16

    k. Disparate treatment evidence ..... 19

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 20**

    a. The ALJ properly found that Stefanie Hamill engaged in protected concerted activity..... 20

    b. The ALJ properly found that Finé Washington made statements on July 31 which violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act ..... 23

    c. The ALJ properly found that Hamill’s protected activity was a motivating factor in her discharge ..... 23

    d. The ALJ properly found that Respondent failed to show it would have discharged Hamill if she had not engaged in protected activity ..... 26

**V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY..... 29**

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>Aerotek, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 2 (2016).....	24, 33
<i>American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 211 NLRB 782 (1974).....	22
<i>Astate Maintenance, LLC.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (2019).....	1, 20, 22
<i>Automatic Screw Products Co.</i> , 306 NLRB 1072 (1992).....	21
<i>Bituma Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 36 (1994).....	27
<i>Blockbuster Pavilion</i> , 331 NLRB 1274 (2000).....	33
<i>Carpenter Technology Corporation</i> , 346 NLRB 766 (2006).....	28
<i>Case Farms of North Carolina</i> , 353 NLRB 257 (2008).....	24
<i>Caval Tool Division</i> , 331 NLRB 858 (2000).....	22
<i>Cordia Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 43 (2019).....	21, 22
<i>Crowne Plaza LaGuardia</i> , 357 NLRB 1097 (2011).....	22
<i>Dickens, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 667 (2008).....	22
<i>Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019).....	27
<i>Federal Security, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 1 (2012).....	33
<i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	27
<i>Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 480 (2007).....	28
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	27
<i>Metro-West Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1029 (2014).....	28
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984).....	20
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	22
<i>Mueller Insulation Co.</i> , 2263 NLRB 757 (1982).....	31

<i>New Otani Hotel &amp; Garden,</i> 325 NLRB 928 (1998).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims, Inc.,</i> 379 U.S. 21 (1964) .....	27
<i>Pontiac Care &amp; Rehabilitation Center,</i> 344 NLRB 761 (2005).....	28
<i>Pratt (Corrugated Logistics),</i> 360 NLRB 304 (2014).....	28
<i>Prill v. NLRB,</i> 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	20, 21
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products,</i> 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	25
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, LTD.,</i> 368 NLRB No. 120 (2019).....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Verizon Wireless</i> 365 NLRB No. 93 (2017).....	27
<i>Wagner-Smith,</i> 262 NLRB 999 (1982).....	22
<i>Wright Line,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	23, 27, 27

**Statutes**

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
